This study examined the role of gender differences, peer pressure, and parenting 

styles as predictors of criminal intent among secondary school students, employing a cross-

sectional survey design. The simple random sampling was utilised in the administration of two 

hundred and seventy-one (271) questionnaires, with their demographic characteristics showing 

(Male = 194 (71.6%), and Female = 77 (28.4%). The age range was between 11 and 17, with a 

mean age of 14.1 (SD = 1.8). Participants responded to three standardised self-report 

questionnaires.